

24 - 865

No. _____

FILED

FEB 11 2025

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. FORTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHELLE A. KING,
ACTING COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN

Counsel of Record

SUBBARAMAN PLLC

80 S. 8th St., Ste. 900

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 315-9210

mps@subblaw.com

February 11, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Directly Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinion & Orders Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Involved	1
Statement.....	2
A. Legal Overview.....	8
B. Facts & Procedural Background	16
Reasons to Grant the Petition	21
I. The circuits are split on the Appointments Clause’s applicability when Congress uses statutory terms other than “appoint”	21
II. The question presented is an important, widely-recurring problem, and this case is an ideal vehicle for resolving it	23
III. The decision below is wrong, premised on a grave misunderstanding of this Court’s Appointments Clause jurisprudence while ignoring the Clause’s text and history	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont'd

Page

APPENDIX

A—Sixth Circuit Opinion (Aug. 12, 2024)	1a
B—District Court Decision (June 6, 2023)	31a
C—Sixth Circuit Reh’g Denial (Nov. 13, 2024)	72a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 967 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7, 22
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890)	26
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Bernardo-De La Cruz v. Garland</i> , 114 F.4th 883 (7th Cir. 2024).....	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	4
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024).....	6, 21, 23
<i>Brian T.D. v. Kijakazi</i> , 580 Supp. 3d 615 (D. Minn. 2022)	17, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 11, 21, 26
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1867)	2, 7
<i>Dahle v. Kijakazi</i> , 62 F.4th 424 (8th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>DOT v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	14
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	9–11, 28
<i>Fortin v. Comm’r</i> , 112 F.4th 411 (6th Cir. 2024).....	1
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)...	11
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	7, 8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
CASES—CONT'D	
<i>Joseph F. v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-12593, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98320 (E.D. Mich. June 6, 2023).....	1
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	19, 26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	14
<i>New Eng. Fishermen's Stewardship Ass'n v.</i> <i>Raimondo</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00339, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233786 (D. Me. Dec. 30, 2024)	7
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	7
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	6, 11, 15, 16, 28
<i>NTEU v. Reagan</i> , 663 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Ramsey v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 973 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Rop v. FHFA</i> , 50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022).....	8–11
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	23
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	7
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	10, 11, 23
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	26–28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. II, §2, cl. 2	1, 9, 29
U.S. CONST. art. II, §3.....	14
U.S. CONST. amend. XX, §1	17
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
1 Stat. 415	12, 15
15 Stat. 168	15
3 U.S.C. §101.....	17
5 U.S.C. §§3345 <i>et seq.</i>	14
5 U.S.C. §3345(a)(1)	17
5 U.S.C. §3345(a)(2)	15, 23, 24
5 U.S.C. §3345(a)(3).....	15, 16, 23, 24
5 U.S.C. §3346(a)	3
5 U.S.C. §3346(a)(1)	16
5 U.S.C. §3347 (1997) (hist. & rev. notes).....	15
5 U.S.C. §3347(a)	15
5 U.S.C. §3348(b)(1)	5, 18
5 U.S.C. §3593(b)	4, 5
10 U.S.C. §948h (2006)	7
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
STATUTORY PROVISIONS—CONT'D	
42 U.S.C. §299b-4(a)(1).....	6, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. §405(b)	19
42 U.S.C. §901(a)	16
42 U.S.C. §902(a)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. §902(a)(3).....	17
42 U.S.C. §902(b)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. §902(b)(2).....	17
42 U.S.C. §902(b)(4).....	17
42 U.S.C. §904(a)(1).....	3, 17
Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. C, tit. I, §151, 112 Stat. 2681–611.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 SAMUEL JOHNSON, DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (6th ed. 1785)	29
5 C.F.R. §213.3102(c).....	4
8 C.F.R. §1003.1(a)(4) (2022).....	24
27 Op. O.L.C. 51 (2003)	27, 28
73 F.R. 53353 (E.O. 13472) (Sept. 11, 2008).....	15, 16
81 F.R. 96337 (Dec. 23, 2016).....	17
82 F.R. 59514 (Dec. 15, 2017).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES—CONT'D	
83 F.R. 711 (Dec. 28, 2017)	18
Berryhill Ratification Order, <i>Fortin v. Comm'r</i> , No. 2:22-cv-12593-CI (E.D. Mich. May 17, 2023) (ECF No. 25-1)	19
E.O. 9968 (June 17, 1948)	15
GAO Letter re: FVRA Violation (SSA Comm'r) (Mar. 6, 2018) https://tinyurl.com/2s38963m	18, 19
Hr'g Tr, <i>Brian T.D. v. Kijakazi</i> , No. 19-cv-2542 (D. Minn. Feb. 18, 2022) (ECF No. 72)	18
Joe Davidson, <i>Social Security Is Now Headless Because of Trump's Inaction</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 12, 2018, https://wapo.st/3fWMefq	19
Letter from John Marshall to President Adams (Feb. 4, 1801), https://tinyurl.com/5cyumner	12
Letter from John Marshall to President-elect Jefferson (Mar. 2, 1801), https://tinyurl.com/2sp4uzww	13, 29
Letter from President Adams to John Marshall (Feb. 4, 1801), https://tinyurl.com/4hvwsb4r	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES—CONT'D	
Letter from President Adams to Timothy Pickering (June 12, 1798), https://tinyurl.com/mvdm3596	14
Letter from President-elect Jefferson to John Marshall (Mar. 2, 1801), https://tinyurl.com/355sa8bs	13, 29
President Madison Comm'n to Acting Sec'y Samuel Smith (Sept. 30, 1814), https://tinyurl.com/3fb23nth	14
S. CT. HISTORICAL SOC'Y, <i>John Marshall</i> (1801-1835), https://tinyurl.com/yu5x4w42	12
S. REP. NO. 105-250, 105th Cong. (1998)	15, 23, 24
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70 (A. Hamilton)	8, 10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 76 (A. Hamilton)	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 77 (A. Hamilton)	9, 10
